
RICK SCOTT SAM VERGHESE

GOVERNOR  SECRETARY

Division of Statewide Community-Based Services

Madeleine Nobles, Division Director

Norine Tindall, Administrative Assistant II  (850) 414-2303

CARES Address

Department of Elder Affairs

Statewide Community-Based Services

4040 Esplanade Way, Suite 335

Tallahassee, FL 32399-7000

Main Number: (850) 414-2000

Email inquiries: information@elderaffairs.org

http://elderaffairs.state.fl.us/english/cares.php

CARES Staff- Central Office Phone Number             Email

Deborah Kleinman Robinson, Bureau Chief (850) 414-2164             Robinsondk@elderaffairs.org

Pia Neustadter, Deputy Chief-Field Operations (850) 414-2376             Neustadterp@elderaffairs.org

Vicky Sexton, GA II (850) 414-2431             Sextonv@elderaffairs.org

Brian Weinstein, GA II (850) 414-2360             Weinsteinb@elderaffairs.org

Yi Wu, System Programmer Analyst (850) 414-2486             Wuy@elderaffairs.org

Vacant , GOC I (850) 414-2010             

Deanne Davis-Williams, Administrative Assistant II (850) 414-2355             Davisd@elderaffairs.org

Carol Klauer- Registered Nursing Consultant (904) 391-3923             Klauerc@elderaffairs.org

Fax- Central Office (850) 414-2141 

CARES Regional Program Supervisors

Lisa Price, RPS Region 1

Email: Pricel@elderaffairs.org (PSA 1, 2A, 2B, 3A)

1101 Gulf Breeze Pkwy, STE 331 (850) 916-6705

Gulf Breeze, FL 32561 Fax  (850) 916-5454

Karen Swindler, RPS Region 2

Email: Swindlerk@elderaffairs.org (PSA 3B, 4A, 4B,7A)

4161 Carmichael Ave, Suite 101 (904) 391-3921

Jacksonville, FL 32207 Fax (904) 391-3921

Mark Young, RPS Region 3

Email: Youngjm@elderaffairs.org (PSA 5A, 5B, 6A, 6B, 8)

200 North Kentucky Ave. Suite 302 (863) 413-2312

Lakeland, FL 33801 Fax (863) 284-4494

Sheila Mitchell, RPS Region 4

Email: Mitchells@elderaffairs.org (PSA 7B, 9A, 9B, 10, 11A, 11B)

4400 N. Congress Ave., Suite 102 (561) 840-3158

West Palm Beach, FL 33407 Fax (561) 840-3164

Department of Elder Affairs

Comprehensive Assessment and Review for Long-Term Care Services (CARES) Directory



Department of Elder Affairs

Planning and Service Area Offices

PSA 1 PSA 3B

Gwen Cobb, Supervisor Susan Hanley, Supervisor

Email: Cobbg@elderaffairs.org Email: Hanleys@elderaffairs.org

Quietwater Business Park 1515 E. Silver Springs Blvd. Suite 203

1101 Gulf Breeze Parkway, Suite 331 Ocala, FL 34470

Gulf Breeze, FL 32561 (352) 620-3457 

(850) 916-6700  Fax (352)  620-3568  

Fax  (850) 916-5454 PASRR Fax (352) 620-3208

Janice Barge, Staff Assistant Jackie Brown, Staff Assistant

Angelia Green, Staff Assistant Stephanie Meadows, Staff Assistant

Counties:  Escambia, Okaloosa, Walton, Santa Rosa Counties: Citrus, Hernando, Lake, Marion, Sumter

PSA 2A PSA 4A

Paige Rowell, Supervisor Karen Swindler, Acting Supervisor

Email: Rowelle@elderaffairs.org Email: Swindlerka@elderaffairs.org

Forest Park Office Center 4161 Carmichael Avenue, Suite 101

278 Forest Park Circle Jacksonville, FL 32207

Panama City, FL 32405 (904) 391-3920 

(850) 747-5840  Fax  (904) 391-3925  

Fax  (850) 747-5848 PASRR Fax  (904) 391-3927

Barbara Shank, Staff Assistant ADRC E-Fax (904) 900-2076

Shawn Shore, Staff Assistant Mary Gillette, Staff Assistant

Counties: Bay, Calhoun, Gulf Brenda Johnson, Staff Assistant

Jackson, Washington, Holmes Counties:  Baker, Clay, Duval, Nassau, St. Johns

PSA 2B PSA 4B

Martha Creel, Supervisor Carmen Brown, Supervisor

Email: Creelm@elderaffairs.org Email: Brownc@elderaffairs.org

4040 Esplanade Way, Suite 380 210 North Palmetto Avenue, Suite 408

Tallahassee, FL 32399 Daytona Beach, FL 32114

(850) 414-9803  (386) 238-4946 

Fax  (850) 414-9722 Fax (386) 238-3199  

Sharon Johnson, Staff Assistant PASRR & ARC Fax (386) 323-2222

Alicia Walsh, Staff Assistant Gina Nichols, Staff Assistant

Counties:  Leon, Franklin, Gadsden, Madison Susan Irwin, Staff Assistant

Taylor, Wakulla, Liberty, Jefferson Counties:  Flagler, Volusia

PSA 3A

Tammy Russell, Supervisor

Email: Russellt@elderaffairs.org

3801 NW 40
th

 Terrace, Suite A

Gainesville, FL 32606-6183

(352) 955-6560 

Fax (352) 955-6573  

Rose Marie Gonzalez, Staff Assistant

Counties:  Alachua, Bradford, Columbia, Dixie, 

Gilchrist, Hamilton, Lafayette, Levy, Putnam, 

Suwannee, Union



Department of Elder Affairs

PSA 5 PSA 7A

Sharlene Davis, Supervisor Jacquie Walker, Supervisor

Email: Daviss@elderaffairs.org Email: Walkerj@elderaffairs.org

Pati Anderson, CAS Regina Cagle, CAS

Email: Andersonp@elderaffairs.org Email: Cagler@elderaffairs.org

11351 Ulmerton Road, Suite 303 400 W. Robinson St

Largo, FL 33778 South Tower Suite 709

(727) 588-6882  Orlando, FL 32801

Fax  (727) 588-6895  (407) 540-3865

Iris Clark, Staff Assistant Fax (407) 245-0672 / PASRR Fax (407) 245-0673

Nancy Michaels, Staff Assistant Virgen Silva, Staff Assistant

Linda Pskowski, Senior Clerk Frances Via, Senior Clerk

Sandra Domke, Senior Clerk Counties: Orange, Seminole

Counties: Pinellas and Pasco

PSA 6A PSA 7B

Robert Spindanger, Supervisor Yvette Worlow, Supervisor

Email: Spindangerr@elderaffairs.org Email: Worlowy@elderaffairs.org

Robin Greene, CAS 1970 Michigan Ave, Bldg. C-2

Email: Greener@elderaffairs.org Cocoa, FL 32922

701 W. Fletcher Ave, Suite D (321) 690-6445  

Tampa, FL 33612 Fax  (321) 634-3510

(813) 631-5300  Catherine Russell, Staff Assistant

PASRR Fax  (813) 631-5314  Kali Schenerlein, Staff Assistant

Fax (813) 631-4018 Counties:  Brevard, Osceola

Nilda Lugo, Staff Assistant

Susan Ricardo, Staff Assistant

Counties:  Hillsborough, Manatee

PSA 6B PSA 8

Stacie Jacobs, Supervisor Heshla Ash-Tessier, Supervisor

Email: Jacobss@elderaffairs.org Email: Ashh@elderaffairs.org

200 North Kentucky Ave. Suite 302 2295 Victoria Avenue, Suite 153

Lakeland, FL  33801 Fort Myers, FL 33901

(863) 680-5584  (239) 338-2571

Fax (863) 284-4494  Fax  (239) 338-2612 

Georgia Salmons, Staff Assistant PASRR Fax (239) 338-2614

Monique Shockey, Staff Assistant Audrey Reid, Staff Assistant

Counties:  Polk, Hardee, Highlands Desiree Gardine-Jefferson, Staff Assistant

Counties: Charlotte, Collier, DeSoto 

Glades, Hendry, Lee, Sarasota



Department of Elder Affairs

PSA 9A PSA 11A

Nancy Partin, Supervisor Lidia Cardelle, Supervisor

Email: Partinn@elderaffairs.org Email: Cardellel@elderaffairs.org

4400 N. Congress Ave., Suite 102 Luisa Fernanda Zamora, CAS

West Palm Beach, FL 33407 Email: Zamoral@elderaffairs.org

(561) 840-3150 Mairelys Hernandez

Fax (561) 840-3161 Email: Hernandezma@elderaffairs.org

PASRR Fax (561) 840-3163 7270 NW 12
th

 Street, Suite 130

Deshawanna Powell, Administrative Secretary Airport Executive Tower 2

Lillie Seay, Staff Assistant Miami, FL 33126

County:  Palm Beach (786) 336-1400  

Fax  (786) 336-1423  

Avis Rogers, Staff Assistant

Ana Gonzalez, Staff Assistant

Claudia Keenan, Staff Assistant

Kamla Singh, Staff Assistant

Viola Teart, Staff Assistant

PSA 9B Counties:  North and Central Miami-Dade

Connie Heffelfinger, Supervisor 

Email: Heffelfingerc@elderaffairs.org

337 North 4th Street, Suite E PSA 11B

Ft. Pierce, FL 34950 Lidia Cardelle, Supervisor

(772) 460-3692  Email: Cardellel@elderaffairs.org

Fax  (772) 467-5547  Maria-Elena Mejia, CAS

Denese Crespo-Martinez, Staff Assistant Email: Mejiame@elderaffairs.org

Counties:  Indian River, Martin 7270 NW 12
th

 Street, Suite 130

Okeechobee, St. Lucie Airport Executive Tower 2

Miami, FL 33126

(305) 671-7200  

Fax (305) 671-7219   

Ana Maria Perez, Administrative Assistant

PSA 10 Susan Harrington, Staff Assistant

Suzanne Wong, Supervisor Jacqueline Adderly, Senior Clerk

Email: Wongsu@elderaffairs.org Marianela Serna, Staff Assistant

8333 W. McNab Road, Suite 235 Counties:  South Miami-Dade, Monroe

Tamarac, FL 33321

(954) 597-2240

Fax  (954) 597-2264

PASRR Fax (954) 597-2265 **CAS (CARES ASSESSOR SUPERVISOR)**

Maryann Schultz, Staff Assistant

Alisa Dixon, Staff Assistant

County:  Broward


